

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
F075451**

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Superior Court No. JCCP4408
Hon. Jack Komar

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES
(3 of 3)
(Willis Class appeal)**

David A. Niddrie (SBN 89990)
Victoria E. Fuller (SBN 216494)
NIDDRIE ADDAMS FULLER
SINGH LLP
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 744-7082
Email: dniddrie@appealfirm.com

Ralph B. Kalfayan (SBN 133464)
THE KALFAYAN LAW FIRM, APC
2262 Carmel Valley Road, Suite 200
Del Mar, CA 92014
Telephone: (619) 232-0331
Email: ralph@rbk-law.com

Gregory L. James (SBN 55760)
1839 Shoshone Drive
Bishop, CA 93514
Telephone: (760) 873-8381
Email: gregjames@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Appellants REBECCA LEE WILLIS and
DAVID ESTRADA, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	6
CLARIFICATION OF THE RECORD	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE 2015 JUDGMENT AND PHYSICAL SOLUTION CONTRAVENE CALIFORNIA WATER LAW BY AWARDING THE ANNUAL UNUSED PORTION OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FEDERAL RESERVED RIGHT TO PURVEYORS RATHER THAN THE OVERLYING LANDOWNERS.....	9
II. BY AWARDING THE ANNUAL UNUSED PORTION OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FEDERAL RESERVED RIGHT TO PURVEYORS, THE 2015 JUDGMENT AND PHYSICAL SOLUTION ALSO CONFLICT WITH THE 2011 JUDGMENT WHICH LIMITS PURVEYORS’ RIGHT TO PUMP GROUNDWATER TO FIFTEEN PERCENT.	13
III. THE 2015 JUDGMENT VIOLATES CALIFORNIA WATER LAW PRINCIPLES.	15
IV. THE 2015 JUDGMENT AND PHYSICAL SOLUTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE WILLIS CLASS SETTLEMENT AND COURT’S 2011 JUDGMENT	15
V. THE WILLIS CLASS WAS NOT AFFORDED DUE PROCESS OF LAW	15

A.	The Willis Class Maintained Its Standing to Raise Inconsistencies and Criticize the Proposed Physical Solution in Phase Six	16
B.	The Notification Sent by Purveyors' Counsel Did Not Inform the Willis Class That Their Overlying Rights Might Be Extinguished by the Court in the Physical Solution Eventually Approved by the Court.....	21
C.	The Trial Court Was NOT Merely Acting Within Its Discretion to Exclude the Willis Class's Evidence.....	27
1.	The Class is not merely challenging the trial court's <i>in limine</i> rulings.....	29
2.	The Trial Court improperly excluded the Willis Class's expert Rod Smith and improperly limited the scope of expert witness Stephen Roach.....	31
3.	The Willis Class's Due Process rights were violated by the court's denial of their right to cross-examine the Phase 4 landowner-declarants to update the record on their current and planned future uses of groundwater	33
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Consider ANY Other Possible Physical Solutions	39
VI.	ALL OF APPELLANTS' ISSUES ARE RIPE.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aqua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water District</i> (2017) 9th Cir. 849 F.3d 1262	9
<i>California Water Service Co. v. Edward Sidebotham & Son, Inc.</i> (1964) 224 Cal.App.2d 715	10, 12
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lodi v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 316	39, 48
<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> , (1949) 33 Cal. 2d 908	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 532.....	23
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875	26
<i>In re Waters of Long Valley Creek System</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 339.....	48
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132	37
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306.....	23, 25
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 460.....	24
<i>Orange County Water Dist. v. The Arnold Engineering Co.</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 96.....	36
<i>Rancho Santa Margarita v. Vail</i> 11 Cal.2d at 560-561.....	39
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 38.....	23
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings County Water District v. Armstrong</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App. 3d 992	11
<i>Trotsky v. Los Angeles Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 134	26

Tulare Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Dist. (1935)
3 Cal.2d 48937, 38

Winters v. United States (1908)
207 U.S. 564.....9
